Total short-term provisions 6,737 - 2,647 (1,997) (2,830) (36) 4,521

Total provisions 19,560 - 4,324 (2,078) (3,374) (152) 18,279

Changes in provisions for the fiscal year had a €1,622k impact
on operating income on ordinary activities and a (€434k)
impact on non-recurring operating income.

Actuarial gains and losses related to the provision for
termination benefits are recognized directly in shareholders’
equity. An actuarial gain of €59k reported at 03/31/18
stemmed primarily from changes in assumptions (discount
rate, personnel turnover rate, etc.).

This had an impact on shareholders’ equity of €295k, net of
deferred taxes, at 03/31/17, and of (€84k), net of deferred
taxes, at 03/31/18.

The net expense recognized of €992k breaks down as follows:
• Cost of services carried out: €908k
• Interest expenses for the year: €166k
• Benefits provided: (€81k)

Sensitivity tests

Tests of sensitivity to the discount rate were performed on
the provision for termination benefits.

A 0.25% increase in the discount rate would represent a €670k
decrease in actuarial differences (recognized in shareholders’
equity) while a 0.25% decrease in the discount rate would
represent a €713k increase in actuarial differences.

> Financial Information  • Notes to the consolidated financial statements2 0 1 7/ 1 8

19
5

03

Note     17. Financial liabilities and net debt

03/31/17
Other

changes Change
Translation

gains (losses) 03/31/18

Debt > 5 years - - - - -

Bank borrowings - - - - -
Debt 1 > 5 years 85,763 - (15,764) (5) 69,994

Bonds 2,978 - (2,978) - -
Bank borrowings 81,219 - (12,498) - 68,721
Financial debt (leases) 1,565 - (288) (5) 1,273
Total non-current financial liabilities 85,763 - (15,764) (5) 69,994

Bonds - - 2,993 - 2,993
Bank borrowings 8,180 - 4,316 - 12,496
Other borrowing and financial debt - - - - -
Financial debt (leases) 861 - 3 (3) 860
Bank overdrafts 65 - (5) - 61
Accrued interest outstanding 318 - (20) - 298
Total current financial liabilities (< 1 year) 9,424 - 7,287 (3) 16,708

Total financial liabilities excluding current
bank overdrafts (< 1 year)

95,122 - (8,473) (8) 86,641

Total financial liabilities 95,187 - (8,477) (8) 86,702

Rate

03/31/17 03/31/18

Fixed Variable Fixed Variable

Non-current financial liabilities 4,544 81,219 1,273 68,721

Current financial liabilities 1,007 8,417 3,995 12,713

Total financial liabilities 5,551 89,636 5,268 81,434

Assets pledged as collateral against these borrowings are described in note 20 below.

The Group did not default on any of its debt repayment obligations during the period.

The characteristics of the Micado France 2018 mutual fund
bond are as follows:
• Nominal: €3,000k
• Rate: 5.5%
• Maturity: 10/02/18
• Date of issue: 10/30/12

The characteristics of the acquisition/refinancing loan are as
follows:
• Nominal: €95,000k
• Rate: variable (Euribor + margin)
• Maturity: 01/20/22
• Date of issue: 01/07/16

Cash and cash equivalents 03/31/17
Other

changes Change

Translation
gains

(losses) 03/31/18